Docket No.: 3747-038 01-31-2002 FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 03-01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.5/31/2002) Patent and Trademark Office  $_{\mathsf{I}}\mathsf{Y}$ P08/REV03 101966168 Tab settings → → To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Gary L. Rickle Michael E. Yost Name: Kuss Corporation Internal Address: Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) ☐ Yes 🛛 No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Street Address: 2150 Industrial Drive Merger ☐ Security Agreement Change of Name Other City: Findlay State: OH ZIP: 45840 Execution Date: 9/21/2001; 9/21/2001 4. Application number(s) or patent numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 09/962,037 ☐ Yes **⊠** No Additional numbers attached? 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: David D. Murray 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):.....\$ 40.00 Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be Internal Address: credited or debited to deposit account ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account 움 8. Deposit account number: 40.8 Street Address: P.O. Box 10395 3-1925

(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) 23-1925 ZIP: 60610 State: IL City: Chicago DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true exppy of the original document.

December 27, 2001

Name of Person Signing

David D. Murray, Reg. No. 28,647

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

**PATENT** 

Date

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, We, Gary L. Rickle citizen of the United States of America, and resident of Ohio, whose post office address is, 6912 C.R. 87, Wharton, Ohio 43359 and Michael E. Yost, citizen of the United States of America, and resident of Ohio, whose post office address is 3206 S. C.R. 7, Tiffin, Ohio 44883; have invented certain new and useful improvements in a "FUEL FILTER ASSEMBLY HAVING A CONDUCTIVE SPRING" for which application for Letters Patent of the United States was filed September 25, 2001 and was assigned Serial No. 09/962,037; and

WHEREAS, KUSS CORPORATION, a corporation of the State of Ohio, having its principal place of business at 2150 Industrial Drive, Findlay, Ohio 45840, is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in and to said invention and any Letters Patent to issue therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00)and other good and valuable consideration to us in hand paid by KUSS CORPORATION, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto KUSS CORPORATION, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said application and invention in the United States and all countries foreign priority under the including the right οf thereto, International Convention of 1883 and later modifications thereof, and to any Letters Patent to issue therefor, and we hereby request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America to issue to the said KUSS

> PATENT REEL: 012514 FRAME: 0355

CORPORATION any Letters Patent thereon, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment, and

We hereby agree to execute all instruments and documents which may be necessary for the carrying out of this Assignment in full; and to execute any divisional application or applications which may be necessary or proper to obtain full protection on the invention hereby assigned; and to execute any and all supplemental oaths and preliminary statements should the same be proper and necessary in the prosecution of the aforesaid application or divisional applications thereof, or for securing foreign patents covering said invention in the name of KUSS CORPORATION, or any other corporation designated by it, and also any documents required by it, its successors or assigns, more fully to vest in it or them the title to said invention or to any application or patent that may be filed therefor or secured thereon.

Gary L. Rickle

STATE OF OHIO )
) ss:
COUNTY OF HANCOCK )

On this 25 day of September, 2001 before me appeared Gary L. Rickle, to me personally known, and acknowledged the signing of the above instrument to be his free act and deed.

NOTARY PUBLIC

Seal

JULIE ANNE GRABER, NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR THE STATE OF OHIO MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOV. 2, 2025 Michael E. Yost

STATE OF OHIO ) ss:

COUNTY OF HANCOCK )

On this  $2^{\frac{1}{5}}$  day of September , 2001 before me appeared Michael E. Yost, to me personally known, and acknowledged the signing of the above instrument to be his free act and deed.

NOTARY PUBLIC
JULIE ANNE GRABER, NOTARY PUBLIC
IN AND FOR THE STATE OF CHIO
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOW 2. 2025

Seal

3

PATENT REEL: 012514 FRAME: 0357